March 25, 2004

Mr. Joseph Solymossy Site Vice-President Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Nuclear Management Company, LLC 1717 Wakonade Drive East Welch, MN 55089

SUBJECT: RESCHEDULING OF PRAIRIE ISLAND SAFEGUARDS INSPECTIONS

Dear Mr. Solymossy:

This letter confirms rescheduling of our safeguards baseline inspection activity. The enclosure to our March 4, 2004, letter titled, "Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Inspection/Activity Plan," identified a safeguards baseline inspection IP 71130.01, "Access Authorization," to be conducted July 17 - 23, 2004. This inspection (with two inspectors) has been rescheduled for April 5 - 9, 2004, and will be conducted at the Nuclear Management Company (NMC) corporate headquarters in Hudson, Wisconsin. This change in schedule was coordinated with Mr. Randy Cleveland of the NMC corporate staff.

Additionally, an onsite safeguards baseline inspection (with two inspectors) will be conducted April 19 - 23, 2004. The inspection will address IP 71130.02, "Access Control," Sections 02.01, 02.08, and 04 of IP 71130.08, "Fitness-for-Duty Program," and IP 71151, "Performance Indicator Verification." The change in schedule was coordinated with Mr. Tony Quanatone of your staff.

If you have any question regarding the above changes to the safeguards inspection schedule, please contact me at (630) 829-9857.

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of NRC's document system (ADAMS). ADAMS is accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html (the Public Electronic Reading Room).

Sincerely,

/RA/

James R. Creed Safeguards Program Manager Division of Reactor Safety

Docket Nos. 50-282; 50-306 License Nos. DPR-42; DPR-60

See Attached Distribution

cc: C. Anderson, Senior Vice President, Group Operations

J. Cowan, Executive Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer

Regulatory Affairs Manager

J. Rogoff, Vice President, Counsel & Secretary

Nuclear Asset Manager

Tribal Council, Prairie Island Indian Community

Administrator, Goodhue County Courthouse

Commissioner, Minnesota Department

of Commerce

Manager, Environmental Protection Division Office of the Attorney General of Minnesota Mr. Joseph Solymossy Site Vice-President Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Nuclear Management Company, LLC 1717 Wakonade Drive East Welch, MN 55089

SUBJECT: RESCHEDULING OF PRAIRIE ISLAND SAFEGUARDS INSPECTIONS

Dear Mr. Solymossy:

This letter confirms rescheduling of our safeguards baseline inspection activity. The enclosure to our March 4, 2004, letter titled, "Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Inspection/Activity Plan," identified a safeguards baseline inspection IP 71130.01, "Access Authorization," to be conducted July 17 - 23, 2004. This inspection (with two inspectors) has been rescheduled for April 5 - 9, 2004, and will be conducted at the Nuclear Management Company (NMC) corporate headquarters in Hudson, Wisconsin. This change in schedule was coordinated with Mr. Randy Cleveland of the NMC corporate staff.

Additionally, an onsite safeguards baseline inspection (with two inspectors) will be conducted April 19 - 23, 2004. The inspection will address IP 71130.02, "Access Control," Sections 02.01, 02.08, and 04 of IP 71130.08, "Fitness-for-Duty Program," and IP 71151, "Performance Indicator Verification." The change in schedule was coordinated with Mr. Tony Quanatone of your staff.

If you have any question regarding the above changes to the safeguards inspection schedule, please contact me at (630) 829-9857.

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of NRC's document system (ADAMS). ADAMS is accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html (the Public Electronic Reading Room).

Sincerely,

/RA/

James R. Creed Safeguards Program Manager Division of Reactor Safety

Docket Nos. 50-282; 50-306 License Nos. DPR-42; DPR-60

See Attached Distribution

DOCUMENT NAME: ML040860012.wpd

To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy without attachment/enclosure "E" = Copy with attachment/enclosure "N" = No copy

| OFFICE | RIII | RIII | RIII | |
|--------|------------|-----------------------|----------|--|
| NAME | GPirtle:tr | MKunowski for PLouden | JCreed | |
| DATE | 03/25/04 | 03/25/04 | 03/25/04 | |

cc: C. Anderson, Senior Vice President, Group Operations

J. Cowan, Executive Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer

Regulatory Affairs Manager

J. Rogoff, Vice President, Counsel & Secretary

Nuclear Asset Manager

Tribal Council, Prairie Island Indian Community Administrator, Goodhue County Courthouse Commissioner, Minnesota Department

of Commerce

Manager, Environmental Protection Division Office of the Attorney General of Minnesota

ADAMS Distribution:

DFT

TJK3

RidsNrrDipmlipb

GEG

HBC

JTA

DRPIII

DRSIII

PLB1

JRK1